NXP USA Inc. - S9S12GA240F0VLL Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

 C
lo
ck
1
0
P
R
N
T
Maximum possible channels, scalable from 0 to 7.
Pulse Accumulator is available only if channel 7 exists.
MUX
PAMOD
PEDGE
clock
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 829
25.3.2.9 P-Flash Protection Register (FPROT)
The FPROT register defines which P-Flash sectors are protected against program and erase operations.

Offset Module Base + 0x0008
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
FPOPEN
RNV6
FPHDIS FPHS[1:0] FPLDIS FPLS[1:0]
W
Reset F1
1 Loaded from IFR Flash configuration field, during reset sequence.
F1 F1 F1 F1 F1 F1 F1
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 25-13. Flash Protection Register (FPROT)
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
864 NXP Semiconductors
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
914 NXP Semiconductors
26.4.8 Wait Mode
The Flash module is not affected if the MCU enters wait mode. The Flash module can recover the MCU

programmed, its new value will take affect after the next MCU reset.
The following subsections describe these security-related subjects:
• Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
• Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM
• Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
26.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
The MCU may be unsecured by using the backdoor key access feature which requires knowledge of the
contents of the backdoor keys (four 16-bit words programmed at addresses 0x3_FF00-0x3_FF07). If the
KEYEN[1:0] bits are in the enabled state (see Section 26.3.2.2), the Verify Backdoor Access Key
command (see Section 26.4.6.11) allows the user to present four prospective keys for comparison to the
keys stored in the Flash memory via the Memory Controller. If the keys presented in the Verify Backdoor
Access Key command match the backdoor keys stored in the Flash memory, the SEC bits in the FSEC
register (see Table 26-11) will be changed to unsecure the MCU. Key values of 0x0000 and 0xFFFF are
not permitted as backdoor keys. While the Verify Backdoor Access Key command is active, P-Flash
memory and EEPROM memory will not be available for read access and will return invalid data.
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
982 NXP Semiconductors
28.3.2.5 Flash Configuration Register (FCNFG)
The FCNFG register enables the Flash command complete interrupt and forces ECC faults on Flash array

0 Flash array read operations will set the DFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register only if a double bit fault is detected
1 Any Flash array read operation will force the DFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register to be set (see
Section 28.3.2.7) and an interrupt will be generated as long as the DFDIE interrupt enable in the FERCNFG
register is set (see Section 28.3.2.6)
0
FSFD
Force Single Bit Fault Detect — The FSFD bit allows the user to simulate a single bit fault during Flash array
read operations and check the associated interrupt routine. The FSFD bit is cleared by writing a 0 to FSFD.
0 Flash array read operations will set the SFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register only if a single bit fault is detected
1 Flash array read operation will force the SFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register to be set (see Section 28.3.2.7)
and an interrupt will be generated as long as the SFDIE interrupt enable in the FERCNFG register is set (see
Section 28.3.2.6)
 MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1073
Chapter 30
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
30.1 Introduction
The FTMRG192K2 module implements the following:
• 192Kbytes of P-Flash (Program Flash) memory
• 4Kbytes of EEPROM memory

30.4.6.12/30-11
14
30.4.6.13/30-11
15
Updated description of the commands RD1BLK, MLOADU and MLOADF
V01.07 20 aug 2010 30.4.6.2/30-110
7
30.4.6.12/30-11
14
30.4.6.13/30-11
15
Updated description of the commands RD1BLK, MLOADU and MLOADF
Rev.1.27 31 Jan 2011 30.3.2.9/30-109
0
Updated description of protection on Section 30.3.2.9
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1131
Figure 31-2. P-Flash Memory Map
Table 31-5. Program IFR Fields